No. 23-1239

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

v.

Petitioner,

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

## BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CURRENT AND FORMER LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ELIZABETH C. RINEHART	BARRY FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record	AARON SCHERZER
KYLE H. KERAGA	JOSH PARKER
VENABLE LLP	BENJAMIN HOYNES
750 E. Pratt Street, Suite 900	THE POLICING PROJECT
Baltimore, MD 21202	AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
Tel: (410) 528-4646	40 Washington Square S.
lcrinehart@venable.com	New York, NY 10012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6
ARGUMENT
I. A "totality of the circumstances" rule that accounts for an officer's training, department policies, and tactical decisions is the proper way to evaluate officers' conduct in the field9
II. The "moment of the threat" rule ignores that police trainings and policies require officers to attempt to resolve encounters without using force
A. Many department policies require officers to issue warnings before using lethal force, reducing the risk of miscommunication and harm
B. Many department policies require officers to use de-escalation tactics, and have yielded dramatic downturns in violent encounters.17
III.The "moment of the threat" doctrine erodes public trust in law enforcement22
CONCLUSION

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

Abraham v. Raso,
183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)8
Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979) 16
Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004)
Cass v. City of Abilene,
814 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2016) 22, 23
Estate of Beigert v. Molitor,
968 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020)
Estate of Ceballos v. Husk,
919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)8
Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez,
581 U.S. 420 (2017)
Cole v. Carson,
935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) 12
Ford v. Childers,
855 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1988) 16
Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)7, 11, 21
Harmon v. City of Arlington,
16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021)23
Harris v. Serpas,
745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014)
Kansas v. Glover,
589 U.S. 376 (2020)
Kentucky v. King,
563 U.S. 452 (2011)

ii

Kong v. City of Burnsville, 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2020)
Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, 594 U.S. 464 (2021)17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)
Palacious v. Fortuna, 61 F.4th 1248 (10th Cir. 2023)23
Rockwell v. Brown, 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011)21
Ryburn v. Huff, 565 U.S. 469 (2012)
Salim v. Proulx, 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001)7, 13
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985) 6, 7, 13, 14, 16
United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002)
United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)17
Waterman v. Batton, 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)
Young v. City of Providence, 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)
Statutes

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/7-5	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-707	14
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-524	14

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.1455 14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.242 14
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-404 14
Other Authorities
Albuquerque Police Dep't, Use of Force: De-escalation, SOP 2-55-4 (Jan. 26, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/vyeu53u318
ALI, Principles of the Law, Policing § 7.06 (2023), https://tinyurl.com/4y5yh7bh15
Baltimore Police Dep't, Use of Force, Policy 1115 (Mar. 11, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/29y386jj10, 19
Brandon Garrett & Seth Stoughton, A Tactical Fourth Amendment, 103 Va. L. Rev. 211 (Apr. 2017)15
Campaign Zero, 8 Can't Wait, https://8cantwait.org17
Campaign Zero, <i>Police Use of Force Policy</i> <i>Analysis</i> (Sept. 20, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/249su6e5
Cleveland Div. of Police, Use of Force: General, Ord. 2.01.03 (Mar. 20, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/49zxsaep
Columbus Police Dep't, <i>Use of Force</i> , Division Directive 2.01 (June 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yewwuhxt18
Community-Police Engagement, Int'l Ass'n Chiefs of Police, https://tinyurl.com/2s33z5b4

## v

Kevin J. Strom & Sean Wire, The Impact of Police Violence on Communities: Unpacking How Fatal Use of Force Influences Resident Calls to 911 and Police Activity, RTI International (Jan. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/466xra5824
L.A. Police Dep't, <i>Use of Force Policy</i> , Directive No. 1.3 (Aug. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/369wzzr6
Louisville Metro. Police Dep't, <i>Standard</i> <i>Operating Procedures</i> (Apr. 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3n4d69v5
Matthew Desmond et al., Police Violence and Citizen Reporting in the Black Community, 81 Am. Soc. Rev. 857 (Sept. 29, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/427kd6d3
Memphis Police Dep't, <i>Policy and Procedures</i> (Jan. 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4fmxh9aw 10, 15, 20
Michael R. Smith et al., A Multi-Method Evaluation of Police Use of Force Outcomes: Final Report to the National Institute of Justice,
Nat'l Inst. Just. (Jul. 2010) 18
Minneapolis Police Dep't, <i>Policy and Procedure</i> <i>Manual</i> , Volume 5 (Sept. 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3378xnt7
New Orleans Police Dep't, <i>Use of Force</i> , Operations Manual Ch. 1.3 (Dec. 6, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yra9623n14
Northampton Police Dep't, <i>Policy: Police Use of</i> <i>Force</i> , AOM O-101 (last updated Apr. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bdffrvyp15

vi

# vii

Phoenix Police Dep't, <i>Use of Force</i> , Order 1.5 (Jan. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3xy236r2 19
Police Exec. Rsch. F., <i>Guiding Principles on</i> Use of Force (Mar. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/5bs3ykej11, 21
Rachel Abanonu, <i>De-Escalating Police-Citizen</i> <i>Encounters</i> , 27 Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 240 (2018)
<ul> <li>Robin S. Engel et al., Assessing the Impact of De-Escalation Training on Police Behavior: Reducing Police Use of Force in the Louisville, KY Metro Police Department, 21 Criminology &amp; Pub. Pol'y 199 (2022)</li></ul>
Today in History: Graham v. Connor (1989), South Carolina Fraternal Order of Police (May 15, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mtwhsh8c10, 12
U.S. Comm'n on Civ. Rts., Police Use of Force: An Examination of Modern Policing Practices (Nov. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/23exjc5z24
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Use of</i> <i>Force Policy</i> , Guidelines and Procedures Handbook (May 2014), https://tinyurl.com/2u9r3k7d14
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Policy Statement 044-05 (Feb. 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yedb3hkr20
Washington D.C. Metro. Police Dep't, 5.3 Four Pillars of Communication, Metropolitan Police Academy, https://tinyurl.com/22rvwc8b

viii

Washington D.C. Metro. Police Dep't, Use of Force, General Order 901.07 (Mar. 28, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5e3f3y3d......20
